

July 19, 1995

Mr. William S. Bradley

Supervisor, District I

Board of Supervisors

County of El Dorado

330 Fair Lane

Placerville, California 95667



Re:
Your Request For Advice




Our File No. A-95-208

Dear Mr. Bradley:


We respond to your request for advice regarding your duties as a county supervisor under the conflict-of-interest provisions of the Political Reform Act (the "Act"). 

QUESTION


May you participate as a member of the Local Agency Formation Commission in a decision concerning whether the Cameron Park Fire Department should be annexed into the El Dorado Hills County Water District when you own a home in Cameron Park?

ANSWER


Yes.  Based on the facts presented to us, there is no reasonably foreseeable financial effect on your property interest arising out of that decision.  Therefore, there is no conflict of interest under the Act.

FACTS


You are a member of the El Dorado County Board of Supervisors.  You also sit as a member of the Local Agency Formation Commission.  The Local Agency Formation Commission will decide several questions related to whether the Cameron Park Fire Department will be annexed into the El Dorado Hills County Water District.  The annexation will benefit both Cameron Park and El Dorado Hills.  Cameron Park, however, may lose its power to oversee the firefighting services as El Dorado Hills continues to grow in the number of its residents.

ANALYSIS


The conflict-of-interest provisions of the Act prohibit a public official from making, participating in making, or otherwise attempting to influence a governmental decision in which the official knows or has reason to know that he has a financial interest.  (Section 87100.)  An official has a financial interest in a governmental decision, within the meaning of the Act, if it is reasonably foreseeable that a decision in which the official participates will have a material financial effect, distinguishable from the effect on the public generally, on any one of five enumerated economic interests, including, real property in which the official has a direct or indirect interest worth $1,000 or more.  (Section 87103.)


You have a residence located in Cameron Park.  Although the annexation of the Cameron Park Fire Department with the El Dorado Hills County Water District may be of benefit to both areas and may cause Cameron Park residents to lose oversight control over their fire department to the larger population center of El Dorado Hills, any financial effect on your residence appears to be remote and not reasonably foreseeable.


Reasonable foreseeability is a question of fact.  For a financial effect to be reasonably foreseeable it must be substantially likely to occur.  Absolute certainty is not required.  However, a mere possibility is insufficient to rise to the level of reasonable foreseeability.  (In re Thorner (1975) 1 FPPC Ops. 198.)  The change in the organization and structure of the firefighting organization serving Cameron Park appears, from the facts you have provided, to be financially neutral, neither raising nor lowering the taxes Cameron Park residents pay for their services.  Accordingly, there is no reasonably foreseeable financial effect on your home.  Any effect caused by a future change in the level of services provided to Cameron Park, caused by the increased demand for services the larger population in 

El Dorado Hills may require, is too remote to be considered reasonably foreseeable.


Accordingly, there is no conflict of interest in your participation in the Local Agency Formation Commission decision regarding the annexation of the Cameron Park Fire Department into the El Dorado Hills County Water District.  Should you have any questions regarding this advice, please contact the undersigned.




Sincerely,




Steven G. Churchwell




General Counsel




By:  Daniel E. Muallem





Counsel, Legal Division
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